

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/25/2019 2:54 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/6/2019
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 95813-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CHONG and MARILYN YIM et al.,

Respondents,

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE,

Appellant.

AMICUS CURIAE MEMORANDUM OF
MANUFACTURED HOUSING COMMUNITIES OF
WASHINGTON

Gerry L. Alexander
WSBA 775
BEAN, GENTRY, WHEELER
& PETERNELL, PLLC
910 Lakeridge Way SW
Olympia, Washington 98502
Phone: (360) 357-2852
Fax: (360) 786-6943
galexander@bgwp.net

Walter H. Olsen, Jr.
WSBA 24462
OLSEN BRANSON PLLC
205 S. Meridian
Puyallup, Washington 98371
Phone: (253) 220-2288
Fax: (253) 200-2289
walt@olsenlawfirm.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. INTEREST AND IDENTITY OF AMICUS PARTY 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

IV. ARGUMENT..... 4

A. *Manufactured Housing* is Binding Precedent 4

B. *Manufactured Housing* Properly Departs from the Federal Takings Test Based on a *Gunwall* Analysis of the State Constitution 7

1. A *Gunwall* analysis properly concluded that article I, section 16 of the State Constitution is more protective than the U.S. Constitution 7

2. Another *Gunwall* analysis is unnecessary 11

C. *Manufactured Housing* is Dispositive in This Case 11

1. A right of first refusal to rent property is like a right of first refusal to buy property..... 11

2. The owner’s right to exclude is taken for private use 5

D. *Manufactured Housing* Should Not Be Overturned 14

1. Arguments about error and harm are misplaced 14

2. Overturning *Manufactured Housing* would be harmful..... 15

V. CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Legion Post No. 149 v. Department of Health</i> , 164 Wn.2d 570, 192 P.3d 306 (2008)	6
<i>Brutsche v. City of Kent</i> , 164 Wn.2d 664, 193 P.3d 110	11
<i>Carlstrom v. Hanline</i> , 98 Wn. App. 780, 787, 990 P.2d 986 (2000)	17
<i>Dickgieser v. State</i> , 153 Wn.2d 530, 105 P.3d 26 (2005)	6
<i>Eggleston v. Pierce County</i> , 148 Wn.2d 760, 64 P.3d 618 (2003)	11
<i>Guimont v. Clarke</i> , 121 Wn.2d 586, 854 P.2d 1 (1993).....	9, 10, 12
<i>In re Detention of Reyes</i> , 184 Wn.2d 340, 358 P.3d 394 (2015)	6
<i>In re Stranger Creek & Tributaries</i> , 77 Wn.2d 649, 466 P.2d 508 (1970)	14
<i>Manufactured Housing Communities of Washington v. State</i> , 142 Wn.2d 347, 13 P.3d 183 (2000)	passim
<i>Margola Associates v. Seattle</i> , 121 Wn.2d 625, 854 P.2d 23 (1993)	10
<i>Orion Corp. v. State</i> , 109 Wn.2d 621, 747 P.2d 1062 (1987).....	10
<i>Presbytery of Seattle v. King County</i> , 114 Wn.2d 320, 787 P.2d 907 (1990)	10
<i>Selene RMOF II REO Acquisitions II, LLC v. Ward</i> , 189 Wn.2d 72, 399 P.3d 1118 (2017))	6
<i>Sintra Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 119 Wn.2d 1, 829 P.2d 7.....	10

<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986).....	8, 9, 11, 14
<i>W.R. Grace & Co. v. Department of Revenue</i> , 137 Wn.2d 580, 973 P.2d 1011 (1999)	4, 6

Constitutional Authorities

U.S. Const. amend. V	8, 9
Wash. Const. art. I sec. 16	1, 5, 7, 9, 11, 13, 14

Other Authorities

RCW 59.20.050	17
RCW 59.20.080	17
RCW 59.20.090	17
SMC 14.08.050.....	4
SMC 14.08.050.A.1	2
SMC 14.08.050.A.2	3
SMC 14.08.050.A.3	3
SMC 14.08.050.A.4.....	3, 12, 13
